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Ehara taku toa, 
he taki tahi , 
he toa takit in i
My success should not be bestowed 
on me alone, as i t  was not indiv idual 
success but success of a col lect ive

- Whakatauki ,  Maori  Proverb-
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NZ Health Partnerships’ second year of operation was 
one of change and growing maturity as an organisation. 

Our operating model tilted from being heavily 
programme oriented, to having greater focus on the 
provision of operational services to District Health 
Boards (DHBs). This shift positions us well to directly 
deliver greater value and more immediate financial 
benefits to our shareholders. 

The most significant change in the past year was the 
establishment of the National Procurement Service at 
NZ Health Partnerships in May 2017. While in 2017/18 
we have modest savings targets, much of our focus 
going forward will be on increasing returns on DHB 
investment in procurement.

Late in the financial year, all 20 DHBs approved the 
appointment of the Bank of New Zealand (BNZ) as the 
sector’s new banking services provider, a change that 
will increase financial and service benefits to DHBs 
from this point forward. Delivering a successful banking 
services provider transition and implementation is a 
priority for 2017/18. 

In what was a busy end of the financial year, the 
National Oracle Solution (NOS) programme commenced 
a re-set process. This was disappointing, but the process 
has led to a top to bottom refresh of programme 
governance and management. This has NOS strongly 
positioned for delivery in the new financial year. 

At Board level, two new directors were appointed 
during the year - Kevin Atkinson and Rabin Rabindran, 
Chair of Hawke’s Bay DHB and Deputy Chair of Counties 
Manukau DHB respectively. Kevin and Rabin bring 
significant IT and legal experience which have already 
provided strong direction to the NOS programme. 
I would like to acknowledge the outstanding 
contributions of Lee Mathias, Murray Cleverley and Phil 
Sunderland all of whom had been directors since NZ 
Health Partnerships’ inception in July 2015. Phil sadly 
passed away last year.  

Looking ahead to 2017/18, NOS, the National 
Procurement Service and a successful transition to 
the BNZ are our three key areas of focus. From a 
strategic perspective we are also working to develop 
a more holistic value framework and to streamline 
decision making, both of which were discussed at our 
shareholders’ meeting in March this year. 

Put simply, 2017/18 is the year for us to deliver and 
to engage well while we do so. Together, delivery 
and engagement is the key to NZ Health Partnerships 
building trust and confidence amongst our shareholders. 
Once our three priorities are completed or substantially 
progressed, we will continue the conversation with 
DHBs around how we can best leverage our combined 
scale and strength to unlock greater value for the sector. 

Thank you to our shareholders and other stakeholders 
for their continued guidance and support of NZ Health 
Partnerships. Thank you to Megan Main and the rest of 
the NZ Health Partnerships team for their ongoing hard 
work and commitment in supporting DHBs. 

 

From the Chair
Peter Anderson

Our operating model tilted from being heavily 
programme orientated to having greater focus on 
the provision of operational services to DHBs.“
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Internally, the composition of the Executive Leadership 
Team has been strengthened over the last 12 months. 
New to the team are Carriann Hall, GM Corporate and 
Finance, and Paul Knight, GM Programmes. Also it was 
pleasing to confirm Waikato DHB Supply Chain Director, 
Angela Morley, as the NOS Programme Director in late 
2016/17.  

Looking ahead, we are very focused on what we now 
call the “Big Three”, namely, delivering NOS, generating 
greater value through National Procurement Service, 
and maximising Banking and Insurance service value.

We are also placing more emphasis on key strategic 
enablers that will support delivery of the “Big Three”. 
These enablers include the development of our formal 
organisational plan to ensure we remain focused 
on our commitments in the NZ Health Partnerships 
accountability documents, and consulting with DHBs 

on two key frameworks covering value, and decision 
making. 

Thank you to our people and our shareholders for 
their ongoing commitment as we rapidly evolve into 
an organisation that is providing greater, direct and 
tangible value to the health sector. 

Lastly and importantly, thank you to the DHB people 
who have worked directly with us in a range of ways 
over the past year. You have been extremely generous 
with your time, leadership and expertise. The level of 
collaboration continues to strengthen, which underlines 
that all of our work is by the DHBs, for the DHBs.  

 

Sector strategy creates fresh Operating ModelFrom the Chief Executive
Megan Main

Last year was challenging for NZ Health Partnerships and 
its shareholders, the DHBs, as we focused on the re-set 
of the NOS programme and worked through contractual 
and vendor performance issues in Food Services.  These 
challenges have however provided valuable lessons 
which are being applied to our current work.

Challenges aside, 2016/17 was also transformative as 
our business mix and internal structures evolved to 
support the transition of the National Procurement 
Service back in-house. Establishing the national service 
at NZ Health Partnerships, which is owned by all 20 
DHBs, better aligns to the DHB Procurement Strategy 
and the new cross-sector governance model led by the 
Joint Procurement Authority (JPA).  

NZ Health Partnerships is working directly with 
Pharmaceutical Management Agency (PHARMAC) to 
manage the transition of medical device procurement 
over the next two years. We are also working with DHBs 
to transition local and collaborative procurement back 
to individual DHBs or clusters of DHBs. The move to this 
operating model has seen DHBs retain close to $5.5m in 
procurement budget compared to the previous year. 

This layered operating model, encapsulates how 
NZ Health Partnerships’ unique national ownership 
structure can best provide value to its shareholders. 
DHBs are charged with providing the best possible care 
to their local communities. NZ Health Partnerships’ 
focus is bringing all DHBs together to look at the 
national picture which is complementary to and 
supportive of local and regional initiatives. 

The national Shared Banking service is also in 
the process of change, with DHBs approving the 
appointment of the BNZ as the sector’s new banking 
services provider. The change in providers will see DHBs 
realise around 35% greater financial benefits going 
forward than in previous years.   

With respect to our other services, we are working with 
the Banking & Insurance Service Performance Group 
to ensure the sector’s insurance brokerage needs are 
met, while we have embedded the new Food Services 
governance model. 

DHBs are our customers as well as shareholders. To 
deliver quality commercial services to DHBs we are 
focused on establishing a strong customer service 
culture at NZ Health Partnerships. We initiated customer 
service mind set training in April 2017 and more than 
two-thirds of our people have been through this to 
date. Further customer-focused training is planned on a 
rolling basis. 

Our National Procurement Service leadership team 
have visited all DHBs to help them understand local 
perspectives and discuss first hand local procurement 
needs. Having a good number of our procurement 
workforce spread throughout DHBs also allows us to 
keep our ears closer to the ground.

We learned plenty in 2016/17. The NOS build was not 
completed by 30 June as planned due to a range of 
technical issues with the supporting IT infrastructure. 
Late in the financial year we started realigning the 
programme’s governance and management structures, 
and at 30 June were finalising a Change Control Report 
(CCR) for the DHBs’ approval.

Last year also saw the completion of the re-scoped 
National Infrastructure Platform (NIP) programme 
on schedule. This followed NZ Health Partnerships’ 
successful negotiation of a variation to the contract with 
a third-party provider in late-2016. 

Our focus is bringing all DHBs together to look at 
the national picture which is complementary to, 
and supportive of, local and regional initiatives.“ Looking ahead, we are very focused on what we are now calling the “Big Three”, 

namely: delivering NOS, generating greater value through Procurement and 
maximising Banking and Insurance service value.

Two years ago, our DHB shareholders identified the 
need for a nationally-agreed strategy for health sector 
procurement to ensure the best value for money. After 
considerable consultation, the health sector’s first ever 
aligned DHB Procurement Strategy was endorsed by all 
DHB Chief Executives in April 2016. 

The strategy focuses on reducing complexity through 
consolidation and standardisation, and leveraging the 
existing procurement capability of DHBs, PHARMAC 
and the Ministry of Business, Innovation and 
Employment (MBIE).

The strategy has three strategic goals:

• driving health outcomes by focusing on clinical 
imperatives such as quality, safety, standardisation 
and sustainability 

• reducing overall procurement costs and increasing 
real return on DHB investment

• catalysing collaboration and cooperation in the 
health sector, by working as one team for the 
national good. 

In March 2017, the sector introduced a new 
Procurement Operating Model under the guidance of 
the sector’s first-ever collective governance model. On 
1 May 2017, the National Procurement Service was 
established at NZ Health Partnerships - the first step in 
implementing the Procurement Operating Model. 

Other procurement initiatives that commenced 
planning in 2016/17 include:

• establishing strategic category management 
which will see a systematic approach applied to 
each category type to identify savings potential 
and value generation above and beyond a regular 
sourcing approach

• building a National Catalogue of goods and 
services progressively, as DHBs migrate onto the 
National Oracle Solution

• delivering Clinical Engagement and Supplier 
Relationship Management frameworks

• working collaboratively to transition medical 
device management to PHARMAC.
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Part one: 

About 
NZ Health 
Partnerships
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NZ Health Partnerships works in a commercial manner within a public sector environment. We are overseen by 
a Board of Directors as well as programme and service governance structures with strong DHB leadership and 
representation.  

Alongside the NZ Health Partnerships Chief Executive, each programme and service has a DHB Chief Executive 
Sponsor. These Sponsors help drive strategic delivery and support performance through strong stakeholder 
engagement.

NZ Health Partnerships actively works to foster strategic relationships across the sector. Organisations with which 
we work closely include the Ministry of Health, PHARMAC, MBIE, New Zealand Treasury, Department of Internal 
Affairs, commercial organisations and other health sector shared services organisations. 

Strategic partnerships

How we work

NZ Health Partnerships was established on 1 July 2015 
as a multi-parent Crown-entity subsidiary owned by the 
country’s 20 DHBs. We operate as a cooperative, which 
is responsible for collectively maximising shared service 
opportunities for the national good. 

Put another way, we exist to support DHBs to meet 
the needs of the communities they serve. We do this 
by bringing DHBs together to collaborate at a national 
level, thereby leveraging their combined strength and 
collective best practice. 

We collaborate with DHBs as our shareholders, co-
creators and customers. In partnership we identify, 
develop and implement initiatives for the sector’s 
mutual benefit and ultimately to help improve health 
outcomes for all New Zealanders. 

There are increasing demands being placed on the 
health system, from an ageing population and the cost 
of new technologies to the challenges of long term 
conditions such as mental health issues and obesity 
related illnesses. 

Treasury estimates that, if nothing were to change in the 
way we fund and deliver services, government health 
spending would rise from 6.9 per cent of GDP in 2011, 
to around 11 per cent of GDP in 20601. 

One way we can help mitigate rising costs is by 
facilitating greater collaboration amongst our 
shareholders. By thinking, acting and investing 
collaboratively DHBs can achieve greater savings than 
they would by operating independently.  

However, what we do is about more than cost 
reduction. While our primary focus is on administrative, 
support and procurement activities, most of our work 
has direct or indirect clinical implications.

We are aligned to the Government’s goals of reducing 
inequalities and delivering a modern health system. 
Ultimately, we harness the power of working together to 
deliver better health outcomes for all New Zealanders. 

Strong DHB leadership and representation

OUR VALUES:     ACCOUNTABILITY   |   COMMITMENT   |   RESPECT   |   TRANSPARENCY 

1  The Treasury, 2012, Health Projections and Policy Options for the 2013 Long-term Fiscal Statement, p 18.

Our focus

NZ Health Partnerships will optimise its organisational 
performance and alignment with shareholders to deliver 
maximum value for the cooperative as a whole
- NZ Health Partnerships, Statement of Intent 1 July 2016 to 30 June 2020

Our Strategic Business Plan recognises that we need to continue our journey toward becoming a high-
performance company. By doing so we will be better placed to support existing programmes and services, and 
build shareholder confidence in our ability to deliver.

We are doing this through the five key workstreams in our business strategy.     

In 2017/18 the middle work stream - Delivery - is largely focused on our “Big Three”: delivering NOS, 
generating value through National Procurement Service and maximising Banking and Insurance service value. 
The other work streams and the key frameworks contained within them are strategic enablers that support 
delivery. 

Figure 1: Strategic Business Plan 2017 - 2019

FIVE KEY WORKSTREAMS:  PEOPLE   |   PROCESS   |   DELIVERY   |   ALIGN   |   ENHANCEMENTS   

Who we are and what we do
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Statutory and compliance environment
As a Crown-entity, NZ Health Partnerships is required to comply with a variety of legislation including:

• Companies Act 1993

• New Zealand Public Health and Disability Act 2000

• Crown Entities Act 2004

• Public Finance Act 1989

• Official Information Act 1982

• Health and Safety at Work Act 2015

Risk management
NZ Health Partnerships recognises that risk and issue management is essential for effective delivery of programmes 
and services. We are committed to working closely with our stakeholders to ensure we maintain an effective system 
that defines and determines acceptable levels of risk within each programme and service.  

The Finance Risk and Audit Committee, and Board receive regular risk management reports allowing the oversight 
of risk management and assurance across our programmes and services.  

Over the last 12 months, a series of internal audits have been carried out to provide independent and objective 
assurances that internal controls are in place to improve business practice and mitigate risk. Internal audits during 
the year covered benefits reporting, delegated financial authorities, health and safety, payroll, and shared banking.  

A rolling multi-year internal audit plan will be developed from prioritised risk and management concerns to provide 
objective insight and assurance that our internal controls are appropriate and ensure our strategic goals are 
effectively and efficiently met. 

Governance

TERRY MCLAUGHLIN

Independent Director

Appointed October 2015

NZ Health Partnerships 
Committee: 
• Finance Risk and Audit 

Committee (Chair)

PETER ANDERSON: Chair and Independent Director 

Appointed October 2015

NZ Health Partnerships Committees:
• NIP Subcommittee (Chair) until October 2016
• Remuneration Committee

Our Board

JOANNE HOGAN

Independent Director

Appointed April 2016

NZ Health Partnerships  
Committees: 
• Remuneration Committee
• NIP Subcommittee (until 

October 2016) 

RABIN RABINDRAN

DHB Director (Northern Region)

Appointed March 2017. Rabin 
is Deputy Chair of Counties 
Manukau DHB

NZ Health Partnerships  
Committees: 
• Finance Risk and Audit 

Committee
• NOS Assurance Committee

DERYCK SHAW

DHB Director (Midlands Region)

Appointed June 2015. Deryck is 
Chair of Lakes DHB

NZ Health Partnerships  
Committee: 
• Finance Risk and Audit 

Committee

KEVIN ATKINSON

DHB Director (Central Region)

Appointed March 2017. Kevin is 
Chair of Hawke’s Bay DHB

NZ Health Partnerships  
Committees: 
• NOS Assurance Committee 

(Chair)
• Remuneration Committee

RON LUXTON2

DHB Director (Southern Region)

Appointed July 2017. Ron is 
Chair of South Canterbury DHB

NZ Health Partnerships  
Committee: 
• Finance Risk and Audit 

Committee

2  Ron Luxton was appointed post the end of the reporting period.

Good employer
To ensure the company meets its Good Employer obligations prescribed in the Crown Entities Act Part 3 section 119, 
NZ Health Partnerships provides equal employment opportunities to: 

• Enhance the abilities of individual employees

• Recognise the aims, aspirations and employment for women, and the cultural differences of ethnic or 
minority groups

• Recognise the employment requirements of people with disabilities
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DHB shareholders and co-creators

Our programmes and services are run collaboratively with DHBs, who are our owners and customers. DHB leaders 
and other subject matter experts generously contribute both time and expertise to ensure our work meets the 
needs of the health sector.

Each of our programmes and services has its own governance and advisory structures. These include one DHB Chief 
Executive as Sponsor for each of our programmes and services.

Our various governance and advisory groups also include many other DHB leaders such as CFOs, CIOs, facilities 
managers, procurement and supply chain experts and clinicians.

These groups, where appropriate, also include senior representatives from other organisations such as the Ministry 
of Health, MBIE, Department of Internal Affairs and PHARMAC.

Food Services  
Jim Green
Chief Executive
Hauora Tairawhiti

Our Chief Executive sponsors

National Oracle Solution (NOS)
David Meates
Chief Executive
Canterbury and West Coast DHBs

National Procurement Service
Dr Nigel Murray
Chief Executive
Waikato DHB

Shared Banking
Nigel Trainor
Chief Executive
South Canterbury DHB

National Infrastructure Platform (NIP)
Kathryn Cook
Chief Executive
MidCentral DHB
Note: Programme closed June 2017

Collective Insurance
Nigel Trainor
Chief Executive
South Canterbury DHB

Financial overview

As a shared services provider for our DHB shareholders, we operate on a cost recovery basis with the expectation 
that our net surplus for the year will be approximately $nil, subject to minor timing differences from year-to-year. 

For 2016/17 our total revenue was $50.5m and total expenses $49.5m, resulting in a surplus of $1m - off-setting 
overspends in previous years and reducing our accumulated deficit to $3.1m. 

The majority of our income is received from DHBs to fund the programmes and services we provide on their behalf. 
In addition, as the provider of the Shared Banking service, NZ Health Partnerships earned interest revenue of 
$20.6m in 2016/17, which was offset by a corresponding finance cost of $20.6m as the interest is passed onto DHBs.

Budgeted revenue and expenses were both $46.8m providing a budgeted surplus of $nil. However during this 
financial year, two significant activities required additional expenditure which was agreed and met by extra revenue 
from DHBs. 

These were:

• Decision to exit the shared services agreement with healthAlliance (FPSC) Ltd and provide national 
procurement services internally, 

• Negotiation of a contract variation with a third-party provider of Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS) to the NIP 
programme

Revenue percentage Expenses percentage

$49.5m$50.5m

Figure 2: NZ Health Partnerships revenue sources 2016/17 Figure 3: NZ Health Partnerships expenditure areas 2016/17
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Highlights and challenges

Across the year
Targeted benefits for Shared Banking were 
exceeded with $3.4m delivered to the sector.

The plan to transition medical devices to 
PHARMAC agreed by NZ Health Partnerships 
and the JPA. It is expected that all medical 
device procurement will be in PHARMAC’s 
remit by December 2019.

Achieved $2.5m in non-budgetary benefits 
with our Collective Insurance service broker, 
Marsh Limited.

Negotiated the Collective Insurance service 
cover for assets valued at over $15b for 
material damage business interruption, 
liability, motor vehicle, travel and personal 
accident.

2016/17 Challenges:

Ensuring Food Services met the participating 
DHBs’ current and long-term needs. 2017/18 
Focus: Transition to a focused governance 
and contract management group to improve 
oversight of service improvements.

Our shareholders agreed that the way 
decisions are made across our programmes 
and services needs work. Current approaches 
are impacting our agility and we can do better. 
2017/18 Focus: Developing a revised Decision 
Making Framework.

Although much has been delivered with the 
core business solution 85% complete, the NOS 
programme was not ready to proceed to the 
implementation phase as planned. 2017/18 
Focus: Continue improvements to governance, 
quality and management disciplines to support 
successful delivery.

August
Health’s first ever cross-sector procurement 
governance model was established, led by the 
Joint Procurement Authority (JPA).

November
Successfully completed negotiations for a 
contract variation with a third-party provider,  
minimising cost impacts on DHBs.

February
Completed commercial negotiations with 
Datacom and Revera, achieving significant 
benefits for DHBs, including charge holidays, 
establishment of cost reductions and 
operational monthly savings per DHB region.

As at 30 June 2017, we had an almost 50% 
gender diversity in our workforce.

March
All 20 DHB Chief Executives approved 
the health sector’s first ever sector-wide 
Procurement Operating Model.

Led the successful tender and negotiation 
process to select the sector’s new Shared 
Banking services provider.

May
The National Procurement Service was 
established at NZ Health Partnerships. 

June
The re-scoped NIP programme closed on 
schedule. 

Our overall staff engagement score for 
2016/17 was 80%, up 10 percentage points 
from one year earlier and up 25% over two 
years. 

Stakeholder engagement

The Stakeholder Engagement 2017 Survey 
involved a range of stakeholders from all 20 
DHBs, plus healthAlliance, Central Technical 
Advisory Services (TAS) and South Island 
Alliance.  The DHB stakeholders included 
a mixture of Chairs, Chief Executives, 
Chief Financial Officers and others ie 
general managers, department heads and 
clinical managers. There were 26 in-depth 
interviews and 48 rapid interviews, from 42 
and 82 identified stakeholders, respectively.  

The survey showed that satisfaction with NZ 
Health Partnerships remains above average 
for 2017, with an overall score of 56 out of 
100.  While the score is above average it is 
lower than the previous survey. This shift 
was largely driven by the non-delivery of 
NOS. 

Consequently, we are even more 
compelled and committed to meeting DHB 
shareholders and stakeholder expectations. 
We are very conscious that 2017/18 is 
the year to deliver, not only NOS, but on a 
well-managed banking services transition 
and generation of greater value from 
procurement. 

Communications with our stakeholders 
remains a success factor.  NZ Health 
Partnerships governance received strong 
support from the stakeholder groups and 
there is an appreciation that we are still 
in the emerging stages of organisational 
development.  Stakeholders continue to 
believe that NZ Health Partnerships has 
been a change for the better.

27 28
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Part two: 

Statement of 
performance

The NZ Health Partnerships Board is responsible for the preparation of NZ Health Partnerships’ financial statements, 
Statement of Performance and for the judgements made in them.

The Board is also responsible for establishing and maintaining a system of internal controls designed to 
provide reasonable assurance about the integrity and reliability of financial reporting and non-financial service 
performance.

In the Board’s opinion, these financial statements and Statement of Performance fairly reflect the financial position 
and operations of NZ Health Partnerships for the year ended 30 June 2017.

Signed on behalf of the Board

Peter Anderson

Chair

09 February 2018

Terry McLaughlin

Chair of Finance Risk and Audit Committee

09 February 2018

Statement of responsibility
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We report our performance against a number of programme and service measures which we manage 
collaboratively with DHBs. For this reason, we not only report against whether we have reached our measures and 
targets but also evidence of DHBs’ sign-off of them.

For example, the target for the Shared Banking service measure for non-budgetary financial benefits delivered to 
DHBs is for 100% agreement and relies on all 20 DHBs to confirm their annual investment forecasts and individual 
banking benefit calculations. Three DHBs did not provide the required responses throughout the financial year, 
causing a negative outcome against the specific target, despite NZ Health Partnerships providing the Shared 
Banking service itself for all DHBs.

Overall performance
Our Statement of Performance Expectations (SPE) 1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017 has 22 performance measures, with 
27 associated performance targets. Two of these targets were planned but determined to no longer be applicable. 
An additional performance target was identified and added during the year giving a total of 26 targets. 

At the financial year-end, we achieved and partially achieved 58% of our performance targets.

Significant achievements include the:

• Collective Insurance service which maintained cover for all DHBs and provided a $2.5m non-budgetary benefit 
for DHBs

• successful conclusion of the new NIP Service Establishment programme provided certainty for the 12 DHBs 
and two regional entities involved, including delivery of all artefacts on schedule

• progress made implementing the DHB Procurement Strategy and Operating Model, including establishing the 
National Procurement Service at NZ Health Partnerships. 

These successes are offset by challenges faced within the NOS programme and Food Services operation. The former 
in particular negatively impacted our Stakeholder Engagement Survey 2017 ratings. We have an organisational plan 
underway to help us deliver on our targets for 2017/18.

Our overall performance snapshot is summarised below.

Assessing our performance
As outlined in the SPE, we assess our performance as achieved, partially achieved or not achieved.

4%

Not Achieved (11/26) Partially Achieved (1/26) Achieved (14/26)

Performance Rating Description

Achieved The target has been achieved by the stated date.

Partially Achieved The target has been completed, however, this was not completed by the stated 
date.

Not Achieved The target has not been achieved.

Table 1: NZ Health Partnerships performance assessment ratings

Performance snapshot

Figure 4: NZ Health Partnerships Overall 2016/17 Year end Performance

42% 54%

National Oracle Solution

The NOS programme is the sector-approved solution to replace DHBs’ finance and supply chain systems, many of 
which are ageing and unsupported. 

NOS will provide the data, processes and controls to support procurement which is the sector’s biggest 
opportunity to reduce non-labour costs, and in doing so improve patient care and equity of access to technology.

Outside of National Procurement Service benefits, NOS will help drive product and process standardisation across 
DHBs which in turn helps to drive clinical outcomes. NOS will reduce administration effort across the sector, 
assist with policy and regulatory compliance, and minimise errors through improved controls and management 
features. It will also be more secure, more reliable and will mitigate the risks associated with current ageing 
financial systems. 

COMMENT

CE Sponsor: David Meates, Canterbury and West Coast DHBs

1 ENSURE READINESS OF ORACLE ADMINISTRATION 
MODEL3 

Target: Key positions filled and capability in place  Due: 30 September 2016

2 COMPLETE TECHNOLOGY BUILD

Target: Solution acceptance testing successfully completed Due: 30 September 2016

3 COMPLETE SOLUTION READINESS

Target: User acceptance testing successfully completed  Due: 30 November 2016

4 SUPPORT FIRST WAVE DHB IMPLEMENTATION

Target: Implementation completed on schedule, within 
budget, with no open action items

Due: 31 March 2017

NOT ACHIEVED

NOT ACHIEVED

NOT ACHIEVED

NOT ACHIEVED

NOS did not go live for the four ‘Wave 1’ DHBs as 
planned in 2016/17. There were a range of issues which 
lead to the implementation date being missed.

During 2016/17 the programme encountered problems 
with the technology build of the infrastructure required 
to provide national capability. This included technical 
problems with the infrastructure provider and a design 
which was not fit for purpose. Focus on these problems 
resulted in the next phase going on hold.

Although the technical infrastructure required 
significant additional effort, the development team were 
able to progress to a point where it was estimated to 
be 85% complete at year-end. However, the additional 
effort required to complete the technology build led to 
the go-live date not being met. Instead, the decision was 
made to pause and re-set the programme.

Table 2: National Oracle Solution performance measures and targets 2016/17

3  Team to support the implementation and operation of the NOS.
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Programmes of this size and scale, running across 
a number of relatively independent entities, 
are inherently challenging. It is not uncommon 
to underestimate the effort involved in driving 
architecture, development, implementation and change 
management activities in a complex environment like 
health.

A change in delivery approach and infrastructure 
provider saw the technology build being taken off the 
critical path.  Governance and programme management 
improvements commenced in late 2016/17 including 
confirmation of Megan Main as NOS Senior Responsible 
Officer, and the appointment of an experienced 
Programme Director from the sector.  These 
improvements also involved a change in our approach 
for managing key vendors. 

The programme plans were re-cut from the bottom up 
to ensure the programme will be working to achievable 
and realistic timeframes and to a budget which is 
appropriate to meet the needs of the sector.

To give the NOS programme and its stakeholders 
comfort that the revised approach would achieve the 
desired outcomes, a review of the programme was 
undertaken by Independent Quality Assurance NZ 
(IQANZ). Their recommendations were in line with the 

activities underway by the programme team. IQANZ 
confirmed that once all the recommendations are 
implemented the chances of successful delivery of the 
NOS programme move from “in doubt” to “likely”. 

As at 30 June, the revised approach was documented 
and development of a Change Control Report (CCR) 
was underway for our Board approval in August, then 
consideration by DHBs. The CCR outlines the lessons 
learned, the importance of the NOS programme to 
the sector, and the approach going forward including 
timelines and expenditure costs. This revised NOS 
programme has 11 projects with delivery milestones 
scheduled through to July 2019. 

Good progress is being made on DHB and Ministerial 
approval. All 20 DHBs have reaffirmed their commitment 
to the NOS programme and the funding required to 
complete the programme. Also, the amendment to Class 
B shares has been approved by all 20 DHBs.

The Wave 1 go-live date for the Bay of Plenty, 
Canterbury, Waikato and West Coast DHBs is set for July 
2018.

COMMENT
After successful negotiation of a contract variation with 
a third-party provider, the programme was re-scoped 
and NZ Health Partnerships role changed from delivering 
the NIP solution to supporting DHBs as they implement 
their own IaaS solution. Accordingly the original 
performance measure of “Deliver the NIP solution” was 
updated to “Support for NIP Service Establishment”.

The updated NIP Service Establishment programme was 
closed on 30 June 2017 after successful on-schedule 
delivery of all artefacts. The legacy of this programme’s 
success are the 13 white-paper-style guides that 
continue to support DHBs as they transition, as well 
as helping their IT project teams make decisions, solve 
problems and ensure all key IaaS solution areas have 
been considered and implemented.

National Infrastructure Platform
CE Sponsor: Kathryn Cook, MidCentral DHB

DHBs are moving to the All of Government (AoG) mandated IaaS enabling them to purchase their infrastructure 
on demand, as well as decreasing the need for and cost of maintaining their own IT hardware. IaaS will increase 
security, reliability, service levels and reduce the risk of critical outages. 

The National Infrastructure Platform (NIP) programme had experienced substantial delays due to a lack of 
delivery by the Service Provider. Therefore toward the end of the previous financial year, NZ Health Partnerships 
initiated a series of commercial, technical and delivery reviews to determine the best way forward to remedy 
this situation. The updated NIP programme continued to assist the DHBs with a re-negotiated contract with 
the original third-party Service Provider plus the opportunity for DHBs to choose alternative IaaS providers, if 
desired.

Consequently this new NIP programme was re-scoped and DHBs led their own IaaS transitions.   We supported 
these transitions with the development of 13 white-paper-style guides. Each guide focused on a key area of 
planning and transition pathways. There were 12 DHBs and two regional entities that participated in the updated 
NIP programme. 

5 IMPLEMENT AGREED RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE COMMERCIAL, 
TECHNICAL AND DELIVERY REVIEWS

Target: Programme, governance and processes aligned 
to the agreed recommendations from the commercial, 
technical and delivery review.

Due: 30 June 2017

6 DELIVER NIP SOLUTION

Target: Final Solution built and delivered on time, within 
scope, and within budget.

Due: 15 April 2017

NEW: SUPPORT FOR NIP SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT

Target: Participating DHBs are provided with supporting 
information to reduce cost and risks for service 
establishment.

Due: 30 June 2017

ACHIEVED

NOT APPLICABLE

ACHIEVED

Table 3: National Infrastructure Platform performance measures and targets 2016/17
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2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2016/17
Budget

$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Revenue:

National Oracle Solution 9,147 4,875 4,932

National Infrastructure Platform 1 2,089 0 2,850

Food Services 2 0 0 515

Total revenue 11,236 4,875 8,297

Expenditure:

National Oracle Solution 7,656 4,875 8,972

National Infrastructure Platform 1 3,273 0 3,196

Food Services 2 0 0 515

Total expenditure 10,929 4,875 12,683

Surplus / (deficit) 307 0 (4,386)

Notes:

1 – When setting the 2016/17 budget for the National Infrastructure Platform (NIP) programme, it was anticipated 
this would transfer to a service for 2016/17. However following re-scoping, the updated NIP Service Establishment 
programme continued to be reported as a programme for 2016/17.

2 – Food Services was reported as a programme in 2015/16, however following implementation of the Food 
Services Agreement this transferred to a service for 2016/17.

Table 4: Programme financials for 2016/17

Programmes: financial perspective

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2016/17
Budget

$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Revenue:
Shared Banking and Collective Insurance

Interest Revenue from Shared Banking Facility 20,630 24,000 28,384

Shared Banking and Insurance Operations 603 603 360

National Procurement Service 12,561 11,228 10,926

Integrator 0 0 350

Food Services 2 370 350 0

Management Services 5,094 5,090 5,709

NZ Health Partnerships Interest 48 120 0

National Infrastructure Platform 1 0 550 0

Total revenue 39,306 41,941           45,729           

Expenditure:

Shared Banking and Collective Insurance

Interest Expenses from Shared Banking Facility 20,579 24,000 28,363

Shared Banking and Insurance Operations 477 603 362

National Procurement Service 12,315 11,228 10,789

Integrator 0 0 374

Food Services 2 478 350 0

Management Services 4,770 5,210 5,553

National Infrastructure Platform 1 0 550 0

Total expenditure 38,619 41,941 45,441

Surplus / (deficit) 687 0 288

Notes:

1 – When setting the 2016/17 budget for the National Infrastructure Platform (NIP) programme, it was anticipated 
this would transfer to a service for 2016/17. However following re-scoping, the updated NIP Service Establishment 
programme continued to be reported as a programme for 2016/17.

2 – Food Services was reported as a programme in 2015/16, however following implementation of the Food 
Services Agreement this transferred to a service for 2016/17.

Table 5: Services financials for 2016/17

Services: financial perspective
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Services

Shared Banking

NZ Health Partnerships manages shared banking and treasury services for DHBs and associated subsidiaries. 
DHBs benefit from streamlined transactional banking services, cash management and little or no working capital 
facility fees. On any given day, we manage a cash balance of between $0.3b and $1.4b on behalf of the sector.

As this is a mature service, we continually consider how we can add more value to the DHBs, whilst maintaining 
low levels of risk. In 2016/17 we led a process to review the provider of the sector’s transactional banking 
service. As a result, this service is being moved from Westpac to BNZ in 2017/18. 

COMMENT

CE Sponsor: Nigel Trainor, South Canterbury DHB

7 MINIMUM AVERAGE SWEEP INTEREST RATE ON FUNDS PLACED ON TERM 
DEPOSIT IS AT LEAST 0.15 PER CENT ABOVE THE SWEEP ON-CALL RATE

Target: 0.15 per cent Due: 30 June 2017

8 MINIMUM NON-BUDGETARY FINANCIAL BENEFITS DELIVERED TO DHBS 
DURING 2016/17 FINANCIAL YEAR

Target: 100 per cent - minimum percentage of DHBs agree 
to the benefits for 2016/17

Due: 31 December 2016

Target: $925,000 - Minimum benefits realised Due: 30 June 2017 

9 MINIMUM PERCENTAGE OF DHBS AND OTHER PARTICIPANTS ARE SATISFIED 
WITH BANKING SERVICES SERVICE

Target: 80 per cent Due: 30 June 2017

ACHIEVED

NOT ACHIEVED

ACHIEVED

NOT ACHIEVED

For 2016/17, the average margin achieved above the 
sweep on-call rate was well above target at 0.55 per 
cent, with a minimum of 0.39 per cent (October 2016). 

The minimum benefit target was also exceeded, with 
non-budgetary benefits of $3.4m delivered.

17 DHBs (85 per cent) agreed the methodology to 
calculate their individual banking benefits for 2016/17.  
While the other three DHBs - Whanganui, Southern and 
Nelson Marlborough - participate in the Shared Banking 
service, they do so without formally agreeing to the 
benefit calculation methodology. 

The Stakeholder Engagement 2017 Survey showed that 
the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) stakeholder group had 
mixed perceptions of the Shared Banking service.  The 
11 CFO stakeholders interviewed for this survey were 
asked to assess their DHBs’ banking services. Although 
as a group they were happy with the service, they were 
unhappy with the engagement process for changing 
the banking services. This is reflected in the 36 per cent 
satisfied and 64 per cent not satisfied result from the 11 
CFO stakeholders. The lessons learned about listening 
and interconnectivity between different shared services 
is being applied to our current work. 

Table 6: Shared Banking performance measures and targets 2016/17

4  This performance measure is noted as $5m (NZ Health Partnerships Statement of Performance Expectations 2016/17, page 42) and $2.5m (NZ 
Health Partnerships Statement of Performance Expectations 2016/17, page 50). The correct amount is $2.5m.

Collective Insurance
CE Sponsor: Nigel Trainor, South Canterbury DHB

Collectively DHBs own assets valued at over $15b. On behalf of DHBs and other associated entities, NZ Health 
Partnerships facilitates the process of collective insurance, we do this by working with DHBs, the DHB Banking 
and Insurance Services Performance Group, the insurance broker and other key stakeholders including MBIE, the 
Department of Internal Affairs and Fire and Emergency New Zealand, to secure the best insurance deal available 
on a collective basis. 

By working together, the sector offers insurers a portfolio that is geographically spread with a high level of risk 
identification and management processes in place. Greater and more cost-effective cover is achieved as a result 
of a collective insurance package, than if each DHB were to insure on its own.

Table 7: Collective Insurance performance measures and targets 2016/17

10 MINIMUM PERCENTAGE OF DHBS AND JOINT VENTURES THAT HAVE AGREED 
INSURANCE

Target: 100 per cent Due: 30 June 2017

11 MINIMUM NON-BUDGETARY FINANCIAL BENEFITS COLLECTIVE INSURANCE 
DELIVERED TO DHBS AND JOINT VENTURES DURING 2016/17 FINANCIAL YEAR

Target: $2.5m4 Due: 30 June 2017 
2015/16 Target: $5.283m - Achieved

12 MINIMUM PERCENTAGE OF DHBS AND JOINT VENTURES ARE SATISFIED WITH 
THE GENERAL INSURANCE SERVICE

Target: 80 per cent Due: 30 June 2017

ACHIEVED

ACHIEVED

ACHIEVED

COMMENT

Collective Insurance cover for all 20 DHBs has 
been obtained for Material Damage and Business 
Interruption, Liability, Motor Vehicle, Travel, and 
Personal Accident. The coverage has been obtained 
from insurers in New Zealand, Australia, London, 
Singapore and China.

Savings achieved by DHBs through Collective Insurance 
were $2.5m in non-budgetary benefits in 2016/17, 
compared to $5.3m in 2015/16. The main reason for 
the reduction in benefits was a Supreme Court decision 
which has resulted in the fire service levy payable by 
DHBs increasing substantially in 2016/17.

Reported benefits for Collective Insurance are estimated 
by our insurance broker Marsh Limited, based on a 
comparison with the coverage that could reasonably be 
expected to be achieved by each DHB acting individually, 
versus what is achieved via the collective agreement. 
The assessment of what could be achieved by each DHB 
acting individually is necessarily subjective and is based 
on Marsh’s knowledge and expertise. 

The Stakeholder Engagement Survey 2017 showed that 
89 per cent of DHB and stakeholder respondents were 
satisfied with the Collective Insurance service.
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National Procurement Service
CE Sponsor: Dr Nigel Murray, Waikato DHB

During 2016/17, NZ Health Partnerships continued to work with DHBs to operationalise the DHB Procurement 
Strategy which was approved in May 2016. This included establishing strong sector-wide governance via the Joint 
Procurement Authority (JPA) and the Procurement Operations Advisory Group (POAG), and by facilitating the 
development of a new Procurement Operating Model.

As part of this process it became clear that the existing National Procurement Service arrangements contracted 
to healthAlliance (FPSC) Ltd (hA(FPSC)) were not meeting the needs of all 20 DHBs and did not align well to the 
sector strategy nor PHARMAC’s evolving role. As a result it was agreed with DHB Chief Executives that we would 
negotiate to exit the service agreement with hA(FPSC) and to take the national component of the new operating 
model in house at NZ Health Partnerships. 

On 1 May 2017, we took on responsibility for providing a National Procurement Service for DHBs. This aligned 
with our other procurement services, annual procurement planning across the sector and role in information 
management to support decision making. 

Establishing this national service within NZ Health Partnerships was a key step in implementing the full 
Procurement Operating Model across the sector. We are supporting implementation by facilitating the move of a 
number of procurement categories back to DHBs to manage locally or collaboratively.

We are also working with PHARMAC to manage the transition of medical device procurement over the coming 
two years.

Table 8: National Procurement Service performance measures and targets 2016/17

13 ESTABLISH THE FOUNDATIONS FOR THE DHB PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 
IMPLEMENTATION

Target: Agreed frameworks and mechanisms in place to 
deliver the key activities outlined in the strategy

Due: 30 September 2016

Target: Agreed implementation approach and supporting 
plan for the strategy with specific targets and measures

Due: 30 September 2016

14 COMMENCE THE TRANSITION OF MEDICAL DEVICES FROM THE SCOPE OF 
HEALTHALLIANCE

Target: Agreed transition group in place to manage the 
transition process

Due: 30 September 2016

Target: Agreed implementation plan outlining the transition 
with specific targets and measures and DHB oversight

Due: 31 July 2016

15 PROVIDE MANAGEMENT OVERSIGHT OF THE DELIVERY OF THE NATIONAL 
PROCUREMENT SERVICE BY HEALTHALLIANCE

Target: Service catalogue is delivered according to agreed 
2016/17 scope

Due: 30 September 2016

Target: A highly effective and transparent customer supplier 
relationship facilitated by NZ Health Partnerships which 
delivers value to all parties is achieved

Due: 30 June 2017

ACHIEVED

ACHIEVED

ACHIEVED

PARTIALLY ACHIEVED

NOT ACHIEVED

ACHIEVED

Key activities outlined in the DHB Procurement 
Strategy were the establishment of the overarching JPA 
governance group, and agreeing a new Memorandum of 
Understanding with PHARMAC.  These were achieved in 
the first quarter of the year, as planned. 

A three-phase implementation approach covering the 
Procurement Plan Operating Model 2016/17 was agreed 
and completed.  However the PHARMAC transition plans 
for medical devices was not achieved by the target date 
of 31 July 2017. The NZ Health Partnerships - PHARMAC 
transition plan is being overseen by the JPA with advice 
on priorities, risks and issues from the POAG.

The Procurement Operating Model 2016/17 also saw 
the termination of the shared services arrangement 
between NZ Health Partnerships and hA(FPSC), and the 
new National Procurement Service function transitioned 
to NZ Health Partnerships on 1 May 2017. For the 
transition, hA(FPSC) handed-over 105 commenced 
projects, which were in various stages of progression.  
A total of 68 sourcing projects (equating to 55 per cent 
by number of activities) were incomplete and close 
to approximately 80 local and national contracts were 
expired, or near expiring, by 30 June.  Prior to this 
national procurement transition, a transparent customer 
supplier relationship between NZ Health Partnerships 
and hA(FPSC) had been achieved. 

COMMENT

Megan Main: Chief Executive, NZ Health Partnerships, Speaking at the Procurement Suppliers Briefing (March 2017)
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Food Services

Under the Food Services Agreement (FSA), Compass Group New Zealand is contracted to provide patient meals, 
meals-on-wheels, cafeteria services, ward supplies and other optional services to DHBs. 

NZ Health Partnerships provides the contract and vendor management of the FSA on behalf of the six 
participating DHBs being Auckland, Waitemata, Counties Manukau, Southern, Hauora Tairawhiti and Nelson 
Marlborough.

Table 9: Food Services performance measures and targets 2016/17

16 PARTICIPATE IN THE NATIONAL FOOD SERVICES PROGRAMME

Target: All existing contracts executed in a timely manner 
and to the satisfaction of the stakeholder parties

Due: 30 June 2017

17 LEAD/FACILITATE PROGRAMME LEVEL IMPLEMENTATION

Target: Implementations are completed and delivered 
to plan (agreed contractual schedule), and within cost 
(budget) for all the participating DHBs

Due: 30 June 2017

18 EMBED BENEFITS REALISATION/CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 

Target: Delivered according to agreed specification and 
trends are clear and concise

Due: 31 December 2016

19 ASSIST WITH THE DEVELOPMENT OF A MATURE NATIONAL PROGRAMME 
LEVEL GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK

Target: All participating DHBs have an established, 
operating governance model in place

Due: 30 June 2017

NOT ACHIEVED

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT ACHIEVED

ACHIEVED

COMMENT
While the FSA and the service itself are implemented 
and operational, there has been a delay in finalising the 
Customer Service Statements, which form part of the 
contractual documentation for each DHB. This delay is 
due to the legal complexity of the documents, each of 
which is a standalone contract.

No further DHBs joined the FSA during 2016/17, 
accordingly no implementations were conducted during 
the year. 

Benefits models for the participating DHBs have been 
developed but have not been confirmed by the DHBs. 
Complaints management processes are in place and 
serious complaints (those with potential implications of 
patient harm) are monitored by NZ Health Partnerships. 
To improve the performance of Compass, we are 
undertaking active contract management with DHBs.

All participants have a local governance model in place 
and operational. The overarching FSA governance 
transition to the new Contract Management Group 
commenced in early 2017/18.  

CE Sponsor: Jim Green, Hauora Tairawhiti

Management Services
Management Services refers to the organisational functions within NZ Health Partnerships relating to 
governance, finance, audit, legal, risk, policy, strategy, performance, human resources, communications and 
engagement.  These activities act as enablers for us to deliver our progammes and services for our shareholders.

Table 10: Management Services performance measures and targets 2016/17

20 ASSIST DHBS WITH PROGRAMME AND SERVICE-RELATED  CHANGE 
MANAGEMENT WHERE REQUIRED

Target: Change management strategy for DHB Procurement 
Strategy approved; and other plans developed and 
implemented as requested

Due: On-going

21 IMPLEMENT A BENEFITS REPORTING PROCESS 

Target: Benefits reported to the Board monthly Due: 30 September 2016

22 EMBED CUSTOMER FOCUS AS A WAY OF WORKING INCLUDING UNPACKING 
CORE VALUES AND IMPLEMENTING INTERNAL CULTURE INITIATIVES

Target: Minimum 5 per cent increase of stakeholders rating 
NZ Health Partnerships’ customer focus as satisfactory or 
above

Due: 30 June 2017

Target: 5 - 10 per cent increase in staff believing we are 
focussed on our customers’ needs

Due: 30 June 2017

ACHIEVED

NOT ACHIEVED

ACHIEVED

COMMENT
NZ Health Partnerships’ change management approach 
has been finalised and applied to the DHB Procurement 
Strategy, NOS and NIP communications plans. These are 
living documents that will be refreshed for the ongoing 
programmes and services in early 2017/18. 

Our Board has requested the benefits report be 
submitted quarterly and this has been achieved. The 
change in reporting frequency aligns our reporting cycle 
to that of PHARMAC and MBIE.  However as the target 
required monthly reporting we have recorded this as 
not achieved.

During May we conducted the Stakeholder Engagement 
Survey with a spread of stakeholders from all 20 DHBs 
plus healthAlliance

An outcome of the Stakeholder Engagement 2017 
Survey is that the satisfactory or above rating for NZ 
Health Partnerships’ customer focus was 61 per cent, 
only 1 percentage point more than previously.  It is well 
below the minimum target of a 5 per cent increase. 
We are focused on building a strong customer service 
culture across our organisation. Customer service 
training for staff commenced this year, with more 
planned in 2017/18. 

The People Engagement Survey 2017 was completed by 
36 of our 43 staff, giving an overall engagement score 
of 80 per cent. This annual staff engagement survey is 
designed to measure what matters for the organisation 
including our purpose and vision, individuals’ work, 
leadership and management, working together, growth 
and opportunities, culture and values.  

In addition to the above, a focus was given to four 
additional areas that were identified for improvement 
being organisational engagement, reward and 
recognition, values and organisational leadership.  Each 
of these improvement areas received higher scores from 
the previous year, with increases ranging from 11 per 
cent to 27 per cent in staff satisfaction.

NOT ACHIEVED

The People Engagement Survey 2017 results are: 
PEOPLE ENGAGEMENT SURVEY

Note The above details a comparison with the People Engagement Survey 
2016 results, showing five increased scores and one” no change”.

Purpose and Vision
My Work
Leadership and Management

Working Together

Growth and Opportunities

Culture and Values

78%
2017 2016

85%

87%

60%

81%

80%
80% 80%

68%

63%

55%

72%

↑

-

↑

↑

↑

↑
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Benefits

Benefits are reported by DHBs to NZ Health Partnerships and we are responsible for reporting these at an 
aggregated level. DHBs report their benefits achieved from the National Procurement Service, collaborative and 
local initiatives. NZ Health Partnerships also includes Shared Banking and Collective Insurance benefits by DHB. 
Furthermore, we receive information on the benefits achieved by DHBs participating in AoG contracts from MBIE. 

Reported benefits

Reported benefits include both realised and predicted amounts. Predicted benefits are based on an actual per-unit 
saving multiplied by forecast volumes. Accordingly actual benefits achieved may vary.

Benefits are classified as either budgetary or non-budgetary. A budgetary benefit has a financial impact on a DHB’s 
Statement of Income and Expenses. Non-budgetary benefits are all those that do not meet the budgetary definition, 
including cost avoidance, cumulative, ie contracts that started in previous financial years and qualitative benefits

Points to note

Reported benefits for the year total $67.7m against SPE target of $74.7m, a shortfall of $7.0m. The main contributor 
to this is Food Services, with the food target of $6.1m being set based on all 20 DHBs participating in the FSA. This 
has subsequently been revised, based on the six participating DHBs, with benefits from the FSA due to commence 
from 2017/18.

Programmes and services
Budgetary

$000’s

Non - 
Budgetary

$000’s

2016/17 
Total 

Reported 
Benefits

$000’s

2016/17 
Target as 

per SPE
$000’s

2015/16 
Total 

Reported 
Benefits

$000’s

Programmes 0 0 0 0 0

Services

National Procurement Service¹ 8,873 39,251 48,124 54,600 37,264

Shared Banking service 0 3,406 3,406 925 2,619

Food Service 0 0 0 6,070 0

Collective Insurance 0 2,527 2,527 2,527 5,283

Other Procurement² 4,871 8,781 13,652 10,569 16,221

GRAND TOTAL 13,744 53,965 67,709 74,691 61,387

1  - National Procurement Service includes AoG and PHARMAC contracts

2  - Other Procurement includes DHB local and collaborative procurement

Table 11: 2016/17 total reported benefits

DHB
Budgetary

$000’s

Non - 
Budgetary

$000’s

2016/17 Total 
Reported 

Benefits
$000’s

2015/16 Total 
Reported 

Benefits
$000’s

Auckland DHB 2,315 11,996 14,311 11,591

Bay of Plenty DHB 269 1,758 2,027 2,802

Canterbury DHB 1,627 4,949 6,576 6,399

Capital and Coast DHB 554 3,499 4,053 4,731

Counties Manukau DHB 2,108 6,749 8,857 4,423

Hawke's Bay DHB 98 1,074 1,172 1,059

Hutt Valley DHB 123 1,265 1,388 1,886

Lakes DHB 675 915 1,590 617

MidCentral DHB 619 1,848 2,467 2,011

Nelson Marlborough DHB 31 1,003 1,034 1,294

Northland DHB 376 2,450 2,826 2,945

South Canterbury DHB 351 113 464 595

Southern DHB 1,184 4,615 5,799 5,409

Tairawhiti DHB 99 290 389 398

Taranaki DHB 156 1,034 1,190 1,167

Waikato DHB 1,854 5,777 7,631 8,527

Wairarapa DHB 45 227 272 393

Waitemata DHB 1,060 3,355 4,415 3,604

West Coast DHB 141 338 479 484

Whanganui DHB 59 431 490 648

healthAlliance 0 279 279 404

TOTAL 13,744 53,965 67,709 61,387

Table 12: 2016/17 total reported benefits by DHB

Reported benefits

$67.7m

Figure 5: NZ Health Partnerships reported benefits by source 2016/17
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Part three:

Financial 
statements

Notes

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2016/17
Budget

$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Revenue

Revenue from DHBs 2 26,372 22,696 24,481

Interest revenue NZ Health Partnerships 48 120 219

Shared Banking 20,630 24,000 28,385

Other revenue 3,491 0 941

Total revenue 50,541 46,816 54,026

Expenditure

Personnel costs 3 3,295 4,201 3,205

Depreciation and amortisation expense 8,9 437 132 2,126

Finance costs NZ Health Partnerships 344 0 0

Shared Banking 20,579 24,000 28,362

Other expenses 4 24,892 18,483 24,431

Total expenditure 49,547 46,816 58,124

Surplus / (deficit) 994 0 (4,098)

Other comprehensive revenue and expense 0 0 0

Total comprehensive revenue and expense 994 0 (4,098)

The accompanying financial notes form part of these financial statements. Explanations of major variances against 
budget are provided in note 18.

Statement of comprehensive revenue and expenses for the year 
ended 30 June 2017
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Notes

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2016/17
Budget

$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 5 86,758 5,339 110,566

Receivables 6 9,118 11,533 11,851

Investments - Shared Banking 7 130,000 139,822 120,000

Prepayments 537 0 48

DHB Shared Banking Facility 10a 50,840 0 26,691

Total current assets 277,253 156,694 269,156

Non-current assets:

Receivables 6 4,520 0 7,466

Investments - Shared Banking 7 0 0 20,000

Property, plant and equipment 8 57 796 78

Intangible assets 9 64,082 57,768 55,757

Total non-current assets 68,659 58,564 83,301

Total assets 345,912 215,258 352,457

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Payables 10 11,962 9,959 11,668

DHB Shared Banking Facility 10b 264,462 139,822 269,469

Employee entitlements 11 176 334 177

Income in advance 256 0 1,307

Total current liabilities 276,856 150,115 282,621

Non-current liabilities

Payables 10 6,555 0 9,018

Employee entitlements 11 0 0 0

Income in advance 689 0 0

Total non-current liabilities 7,244 0 9,018

Total liabilities 284,100 150,115 291,639

Net assets 61,812 65,143 60,818

Statement of financial position as at 30 June 2017

Notes

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2016/17
Budget

$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

EQUITY

Contributed capital 12 64,916 68,633 64,916

Accumulated surplus / (deficit) 12 (3,104) (3,490) (4,098)

Total equity 61,812 65,143 60,818

The accompanying financial notes form part of these financial statements. Explanations of major variances against 
budget are provided in note 18.
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Notes

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2016/17
Budget

$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Balance at 1 July 60,818 68,633 0

Total comprehensive revenue and expenses for 
the year

994 (3,490) (4,098)

Owner transactions

Contributed capital 0 0 64,916

Balance at 30 June 12 61,812 65,143 60,818

The accompanying financial notes form part of these financial statements. Explanations of major variances against 
budget are provided in note 18.

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 30 June 2017

Notes

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2016/17
Budget

$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from DHBs 30,072 22,680 19,139

Receipts from other revenue 2,864 0 3,625

Interest received 23,140 124,000 28,787

Payments to suppliers (24,662) (4,256) (24,084)

Payments to employees (3,296) (15,441) (3,244)

Interest paid (24,419) (124,000) (29,607)

Net DHB Sweep account movements with DHBs (29,156) 0 (223,755)

Goods and services tax (net) 390 52 368

Net cash flow from operating activities (25,067) 3,035 (228,771)

Cash flows from investing activities

Funds from deposits 2,021,000 0 3,290,000

Purchase of property, plant, and equipment (10) 0 (6)

Purchase of intangible assets (8,731) (2,970) (3,735)

Funds to deposit (2,011,000) 0 (3,195,000)

Net cash flow from investing activities 1,259 (2,970) 91,259

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash transferred 0 0 248,078

Proceeds from borrowing 0 0 0

Repayment interest 0 0 0

Net cash flow from financing activities 0 0 248,078

Statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2017
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Notes

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2016/17
Budget

$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash 
equivalents

(23,808) 65 110,566

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the 
year

110,566 5,274 0

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 5 86,758 5,339 110,566

The accompanying financial notes form part of these financial statements. Explanations of major variances against 
budget are provided in note 18.

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Net surplus/ (deficit) 994 (4,098)

Add / (less) non-cash items

Fair value adjustment from Service Provider fees 588 0

Depreciation and amortisation expense 437 2,126

Total non-cash items 1,025 2,126

Add / (less) movements in statement of financial 
position items

(Inc)/dec in debtors and other receivables 5,679 (9,077)

(Inc)/dec in prepayments (489) (48)

Inc/(dec) in creditors and other payables (2,757) 10,446

Inc/(dec) in income in advance (362) 1,307

Inc/(dec) in employee entitlements (1) 177

Inc/(dec) in DHB sweep account (29,156) (223,755)

Inc/(dec) transferred from prior year 0 (5,849)

Net movements in working capital items  (27,003) (226,799)

Net cash flow from operating activities  (25,067) (228,771)

The accompanying financial notes form part of these financial statements. 

Reconciliation of net surplus/(deficit) to net cash flow from operating 
activities
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1. Statement of accounting policies

Reporting entity
NZ Health Partnerships Limited is a Crown entity as defined by the Crown Entities Act 2004 and is domiciled and 
operates in New Zealand. The relevant legislation governing NZ Health Partnerships’ operations includes the Crown 
Entities Act 2004. NZ Health Partnerships is a multi-parent Crown subsidiary, owned by the 20 District Health 
Boards, which have equal Class A shareholding and voting rights. 

NZ Health Partnerships’ primary objective is to operate as a co-operative undertaking, and enable DHBs to 
collectively maximise shared services opportunities for the national good. NZ Health Partnerships does not operate 
to make financial return. 

NZ Health Partnerships has designated itself as a public benefit entity (PBE) for financial reporting purposes. 

The financial statements for NZ Health Partnerships are for the year ended 30 June 2017, and were approved by the 
Board on 9 February 2018.

The adoption of the annual report was delayed due to a technical accounting issues that was not resolved until after 
the statutory timeframe. Further information on this can be found in note 15.

Basis of preparation
The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, and the accounting policies have been 
applied consistently throughout the year. 

Statement of compliance
These financial statements of NZ Health Partnerships have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 
the Crown Entities Act 2004, which includes the requirement to comply with generally accepted accounting practice 
in New Zealand (NZ GAAP). 

The financial statements have been prepared to comply with Public Benefit Entity Standards (PBE Standards) for a 
Tier 1 entity.

These financial statements comply with PBE Standards.

Presentation currency and rounding
The financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand 
dollars ($000). 

Standards issued that are not yet effective and have not been early 
adopted

Financial instruments

In January 2017, the External Reporting Board (XRB) issued PBE IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. This replaces PBE 
IPSAS 29 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. PBE IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning 
on or after 1 January 2021, with earlier application permitted. 

The main changes under the standard are:

• New financial asset classification requirements for determining whether an asset is measured at fair value or 
amortised cost 

• A new impairment model for financial assets based on expected losses, which may result in the earlier 
recognition of impairment losses 

• Revised hedge accounting requirements to better reflect the management of risks.

The timing of adoption of PBE IFRS 9 will be guided by the Treasury’s decision on when the Financial Statements of 
Government will adopt PBE IFRS 9. NZ Health Partnerships has not yet assessed the effects of the new standard.

Impairment of re-valued assets

In April 2017, the XRB issued Impairment of Re-valued Assets, which now clearly scopes in re-valued property, 
plant, and equipment into the impairment accounting standards. Previously, only property, plant, and equipment 
measured at cost were scoped into the impairment accounting standards.

Under the amendment, a Re-valued Asset can be impaired without having to revalue the entire class of-asset to 
which the asset belongs. The timing of adoption of this amendment will be guided by the Treasury’s decision on 
when the Financial Statements of Government will adopt the amendment.

Summary of significant accounting policies
Significant account policies are included in the notes to which they relate. Significant accounting policies that do not 
relate to a specific note are outlined below. 

Significant accounting policies

Revenue

Interest revenue

Interest revenue is recognised using the effective interest method. Interest revenue on an impaired financial asset is 
recognised using the original effective interest rate.

Expenditure

Finance costs

Borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the financial year in which they are incurred.

Goods and services tax
All items in the financial statements are presented exclusive of Goods and Services Tax (GST), except for receivables 
and payables, which are presented on a GST-inclusive basis. Where GST is not recoverable as input tax then it is 
recognised as part of the related asset or expense.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the Inland Revenue (IRD) is included as part of receivables 
or payables in the statement of financial position.

The net GST paid to, or received from the IRD, including the GST relating to investing and financing activities, is 
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classified as a net operating cash flow in the statement of cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed exclusive of GST.   

Income tax   
NZ Health Partnerships is a public authority and consequently is exempt from the payment of income tax. 
Accordingly, no provision has been made for income tax.

Budget figures
The budget figures are derived from the Statement of Performance Expectations (SPE) as approved by the Board 
at the beginning of the financial year. The budget figures have been prepared in accordance with NZ GAAP, using 
accounting policies that are consistent with those adopted by the Board in preparing these financial statements.

Cost allocation
NZ Health Partnerships has determined the cost of outputs using the cost allocation system outlined below.

Direct costs are those costs directly attributed to an output. Indirect costs are those costs that cannot be identified 
in an economically feasible manner with a specific output.

Direct costs are charged directly to outputs.  Indirect costs are charged to outputs based on cost drivers and related 
activity or usage information. Depreciation is charged on the basis of asset utilisation. Personnel costs are charged 
on the basis of actual time incurred. Property and other premises costs, such as maintenance, are charged on the 
basis of floor area occupied for the production of each output. Other indirect costs are assigned to outputs based 
on the proportion of direct staff costs for each output.

Critical accounting judgements and estimates
In preparing these financial statements, NZ Health Partnerships has made estimates and assumptions concerning 
the future. These estimates and assumptions may differ from the subsequent actual results. Estimates and 
assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including 
expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 

Critical judgement in applying accounting policies
Management has exercised the following critical judgements in applying accounting policies:

• Capitalisation of National Oracle Solution (NOS) programme (previously known as Finance, Procurement and 
Supply Chain programme) - refer to note 9

• Impairment of NOS Assets - refer to note 9

• Treatment of contractual settlement with third party provider of Infrastructure as a Service – refer to note 
15.

2. Revenue 

Accounting policy 

Funding from DHBs

NZ Health Partnerships is funded through revenue received from the DHBs, which is restricted in its use for the 
purpose of NZ Health Partnerships meeting its objectives as specified in the Statement of Intent. The breakdown of 
revenue for programmes and services are on pages 24 and 25. Revenue is recognised as revenue when earned and 
is reported in the financial period to which it relates.

There were no donations received during the year. 
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3. Personnel costs

Accounting policy

Superannuation schemes

Defined benefit schemes.

NZ Health Partnerships has no obligations to contribute to any defined benefit superannuation funds.

Defined contribution schemes.

Obligations for contributions to KiwiSaver are accounted for as defined contribution superannuation schemes and 
are recognised as an expense in the surplus or deficit as incurred.

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Salaries and wages 3,219 3,176

Defined contribution plan employer contributions 77 67

Increase/(decrease) in employee entitlements from  balance transferred (1) (38)

Total personnel costs  3,295 3,205

Employer contributions to defined contribution plans include contributions to KiwiSaver.

Employee remuneration

The Company paid short-term benefits in excess of $100,000 by way of remuneration including salary and benefits 
to 11 employees during the year.  

2016/17
Actual

2015/16
Actual

Total remuneration paid or payable:

$100,000 - $109,999 3 0

$110,000 - $119,999 3 2

$130,000 - $139,999 1 2

$140,000 - $149,999 0 1

$150,000 - $159,999 0 1

$170,000 - $179,999 1 1

$220,000 - $229,999 1 0

$230,000 - $239,999 0 2

2016/17
Actual

2015/16
Actual

$240,000 - $249,999 1 0

$310,000 - $319,999 1 0

Total employees 11 9

During the year ended 30 June 2017, 2 employees received compensation and other benefits in relation to 
cessation totalling $126k (2015/16: 8 employees totalling $285k).

Board member remuneration

The total value of remuneration paid or payable to each Board member during the year was:

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Peter Anderson (Chair) 58 34

Sue Suckling (Chair, resigned January 2016) 0 34

Lee Mathias (resigned February 2017) 19 29

Terry McLaughlin 29 22

Murray Cleverley (resigned June 2017) 29 29

Joanne Hogan 29 7

Deryck Shaw 29 29

Phil Sunderland (sudden death December 2016) 14 29

Kevin Atkinson (started March 2017) 10 0

Rabin Rabindran (started March 2017) 10 0

Total Board member remuneration  227 213

There have been no payments made to committee members appointed by the Board who are not Board members 
during the financial year (2015/16: none). 

NZ Health Partnerships has provided a deed of indemnity to Directors for certain activities undertaken in the 
performance of NZ Health Partnerships’ functions. 

NZ Health Partnerships has affected Directors’ and Officers’ Liability and Professional Indemnity insurance cover 
during the financial year in respect of the liability or costs of Board members and employees.  

No Board Directors received compensation or other benefits in relation to cessation (2015/16: none).

© CROWN COPYRIGHT NZ HEALTH PARTNERSHIPS ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 © CROWN COPYRIGHT NZ HEALTH PARTNERSHIPS ANNUAL REPORT 2016/1748 49



4. Other expenses

Accounting policy

Operating leases

An operating lease is a lease that does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership 
of an asset to the lessee. Lease payments under an operating lease are recognised as an expense on a straight-line 
basis over the lease term. Lease incentives received are recognised in the surplus/deficit as a reduction of rental 
expense over the lease term.

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Fees to principal auditor, Audit New Zealand 131 128

Other Assurance Providers 158 150

Staff travel 179 224

Consultancy costs 148 1,274

Services contracted out 13,040 14,947

Contractors 3,147 1,537

Operating lease expense 256 382

Board member fees 227 213

Loss on sale 0 1,091

Other expenses 7,606 4,485

Total other expenses 24,892 24,431

Operating leases as lessee

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Rent payable under non-cancellable operating leases to the end of the lease 
terms are:

– Not later than one year 170 170

– Later than one year and not later than five years 17 190

– Later than five years 0 0

NZ Health Partnerships has one performance guarantee of $229k with Westpac for Goodman Nominee Ltd.

5. Cash and cash equivalents

Accounting policy
Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term highly liquid 
investments with original maturities of three months or less. All investments are held in New Zealand.

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Cash at bank and on hand 60 207

Call deposits 1,830 5,950

DHB Shared Banking Facility 84,868 104,409

Total cash and cash equivalents  86,758 110,566

Amounts held within the Shared Banking Facility are not available for use by NZ Health Partnerships.
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6. Receivables

Accounting policy
Short term receivables are recorded at the amount due, less any provision for un-collectability. 

A receivable is considered uncollectable when there is evidence that NZ Health Partnerships will not be able to 
collect the amount due. The amount of the un-collectability is the difference between the carrying amount of the 
receivable and the present value of the amounts expected to be collected.

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Receivables 13,638 19,317

Less: provision for un-collectability 0 0

Total receivables 13,638 19,317

Total receivables comprises:

Receivables (current) 9,118 11,635

Receivables (non-current) 4,520 7,466

GST receivables 0 216

Total receivables 13,638 19,317

The ageing profile of receivables at year end is detailed below:

2016/17 Actual

Gross
$000’s

Un-
collectability

$000’s
Net

$000’s

Not past due 13,602 0 13,602

Past due over 90 days 36 0 36

Total 13,638 0 13,638

2015/16 Actual

Gross
$000’s

Un-
collectability

$000’s
Net

$000’s

Not past due 19,317 0 19,317

Past due over 90 days 0 0 0

Total 19,317 0 19,317

All receivables greater than 90 days in age are considered to be past due.

NZ Health Partnerships has a very small number of receivables, and un-collectability is assessed based on individual 
amounts outstanding and the likelihood of non-payment. 

The fair value of service credits, included within the receivables balance, have been determined using cashflows 
discounted at a market rate of 6.44%.
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7. Investments

Accounting policy

Bank term deposits

Bank term deposits are measured at the amount invested. 

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Current portion

Term deposits with remaining durations less than 12 months 130,000 120,000

Total current portion 130,000 120,000

Non-current portion

Term deposits with remaining durations greater than 12 months 0 20,000

Total non-current portion 0 20,000

Total investment 130,000 140,000

The carrying value of term deposits approximates their fair value. 

8. Property, plant and equipment

Accounting policy
Property, plant and equipment consist of three asset classes, which are as follows: 

1. Leasehold improvements

2. Furniture and office equipment

3. Information Technology.

Property, plant and equipment are shown at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Additions

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised as an asset only when it is probable that future 
economic benefits or service potential associated with the item will flow to NZ Health Partnerships and the cost of 
the item can be measured reliably.

In most instances, an item of property, plant and equipment is initially recognised at its cost. Where an asset is 
acquired through a non-exchange transaction, it is recognised at its fair value as at the date of acquisition.

The cost of day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment is expensed in the surplus or deficit as they are 
incurred. 

Disposals

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount of the asset and 
are reported in the surplus or deficit.

Depreciation       

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis on all property, plant and equipment, at rates that will write-off 
the cost (or valuation) of the assets to their estimated residual values over their useful lives. The useful lives and 
associated depreciation rates of major classes of property, plant and equipment have been estimated as follows:

Asset type Useful life Rate
Leasehold improvements 5 – 14 years 7% - 20%
Furniture and office equipment 1.5 – 9.5 years 10.5% - 67%
Information technology (including phones) 2.5 – 5 years 20% - 40%

Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated remaining useful 
lives of the improvements, whichever is the shorter.

Impairment of property, plant, and equipment 

NZ Health Partnerships does not hold any cash-generating assets. Assets are considered cash-generating where 
their primary objective is to generate a commercial return.
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Non-cash-generating assets.

Property, plant and equipment held at cost that have a finite useful life are reviewed for impairment whenever 
events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss 
is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable service amount. The 
recoverable service amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value, less costs to sell, and value in use.

Value in use is the present value of an asset’s remaining service potential. It is determined using an approach based 
on either a depreciated replacement cost approach, a restoration cost approach, or a service units approach. The 
most appropriate approach used to measure value in use depends on the nature of the impairment and availability 
of information.

If an asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable service amount, the asset is regarded as impaired and the 
carrying amount is written down to the recoverable amount. The total impairment loss is recognised in the surplus 
or deficit. 

The reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in the surplus or deficit.

Breakdown of property, plant and equipment and further information
Movements for each class of property, plant and equipment are as follows: 

 

2016/17 Actual

Leasehold 
improvements

$000’s

Furniture and 
office equipment

$000’s

Information 
technology

$000’s

Total

$000’s
Cost or valuation
Balance at 1 July 2016                                                     12 67 34 113
Contributed assets 0 0 0 0
Additions 0 7 3 10
Disposal/sales 0 0 0 0
Balance at 30 June 2017                                             12 74 37 123

Accumulated depreciation 
and impairment losses
Balance at 1 July 2016                                                   4 16 15 35
Depreciation expense                                                    4 17 10 31
Elimination on disposal 0 0 0 0
Balance at 30 June 2017                                                   8 33 25 66

Carrying amounts
At 1 July 2016 8 51 19 78
At 30 June 2017 4 41 12 57

2015/16 Actual

Leasehold 
improvements

$000’s

Furniture and 
office equipment

$000’s

Information 
technology

$000’s

Total

$000’s
Cost or valuation
Balance at 1 July 2015                                                     0 0 0 0
Contributed assets 12 63 1,633 1,708
Additions 0 4 2 6
Disposal/sales 0 0 (1,601) (1,601)
Balance at 30 June 2016                                             12 67 34 113

Accumulated depreciation 
and impairment losses
Balance at 1 July 2015                                                    0 0 0 0
Depreciation expense                                                    4 16 443 463
Elimination on disposal 0 0 (428) (428)
Balance at 30 June 2016                                                   4 16 15 35

Carrying amounts
At 1 July 2015 0 0 0 0
At 30 June 2016 8 51 19 78

The total amount of property, plant and equipment in the course of construction is $nil. 
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9. Intangible assets

Accounting policy

Software acquisition and development

Computer software licenses are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use. Staff 
training costs are recognised as an expense when incurred. Costs associated with maintaining computer software 
are recognised as an expense when incurred.

Costs associated with development and maintenance of NZ Health Partnerships’ website is recognised as an 
expense when incurred. Costs that are directly associated with the development of software for internal use are 
recognised as an intangible asset. Direct costs include software development employee costs and an appropriate 
portion of relevant overheads.

The NOS programme (previously known as Finance Procurement and Supply Chain (FPSC) programme) is a national 
initiative funded by DHBs and facilitated by NZ Health Partnerships to deliver sector wide benefits. NZ Health 
Partnerships holds an intangible asset recognised at the capital cost of development relating to this programme.

Amortisation

The carrying value of an intangible asset with a finite life is amortised on a straight-line basis over its useful life. 
Amortisation begins when the asset is available for use and ceases at the date that the asset is de-recognised. The 
amortisation charge for each financial year is recognised in the surplus or deficit.

The useful lives and associated amortisation rates of major classes of intangible assets have been estimated as 
follows:

Intangible asset Useful life Amortisation rate
National Oracle Solution programme 15 years 6.7%
Acquired computer software 2.5 - 5 years 20% - 40%

Impairment of intangible assets

Refer to the policy for impairment of property, plant and equipment in Note 8. 

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

Estimating useful lives of software assets.

NZ Health Partnerships carrying amounts for acquired software for 1 July 2016 was $4.36m, which includes various 
software licenses from Oracle New Zealand (Oracle). The licences are for the NOS programme and are currently 
used by 11 DHBs. These software licenses have a finite life, which requires NZ Health Partnerships to estimate the 
useful life of the software asset. 

In assessing the useful lives of software assets, a number of factors were considered, including: 

• the period of time the software is intended to be in use;

• the effect of technological change on systems and platforms; and

• the expected timeframe for the development of replacement systems and platforms. 

NZ Health Partnerships originally amortised the Oracle Licenses over a 5-year term based on the hardware that was 
purchased at the same time as the licenses and used to host the programs. This useful life has been reviewed and 
considered and has been changed from five to 15 years due to the following reasons:

• the hardware purchased at the same time as the licenses has since been disposed of

• the useful lives of the software has been linked to NZ Health Partnerships’ shared services head agreement 
with DHBs    

• the NOS platform provided by the licences is expected to be in use by DHBs for at least 15 years

Work In Progress - Capitalisation of National Oracle Solution Programme

The NOS programme is aimed at reducing costs in administrative support and procurement for the public health 
sector. A national approach to these services will combine the purchasing power of DHBs, create visibility of stock 
and ensure a common financial language across the health sector.

The programme was initiated in 2012. The total original proposed expenditure on the project was $87.9 million, of 
which $68.3 million was to be capitalised and $19.6 million was operating expenditure.

The assets that are created by the programme are held in Work in Progress (WIP). The NOS programme is not a 
single asset, but a bundle of assets relating to Finance, Procurement and Supply Chain. These are both tangible 
such as IT hardware and intangible, such as software, standard operating procedures and intellectual property.

The costs that are directly associated with the development of the NOS programme are recognised as tangible or 
intangible assets when it is in the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner 
intended by management. Direct costs include project development employees, contractors, consultants and 
apportionment of the relevant overheads.

Indirect costs are recognised as expenses when incurred and include depreciation, software licenses and software 
maintenance costs.

During 2016/17, a revised approach was developed for the programme. As at 30 June, the revised approach was 
documented and development of a Change Control Report (CCR) was underway for our Board approval in August, 
then consideration by DHBs. Good progress is being made on DHB and Ministerial approval. All 20 DHBs have 
reaffirmed their commitment to the NOS programme and the funding required to complete the programme. Also, 
the amendment to Class B shares has been approved by all 20 DHBs.

Amortisation
The amortisation of the assets will begin once the asset is available for use (commissioned into the fixed asset 
register) and will cease at the date that the asset is de-recognised. The carrying value of an intangible asset with 
a finite life is amortised on a straight-line basis over its useful life. The useful lives of NOS programme assets have 
been estimated to be 15 years (life of the contract).

Impairment of NOS assets
NZ Health Partnerships has considered the impairment of the NOS programme assets at 30 June 2017 under the 
applicable accounting standards, specifically PBE IPSAS 21 Impairment of Non-Cash-Generating Assets. 

At 30 June 2017, 20 DHBs had made payments totalling $68m for Class B Shares in relation to the NOS programme.

In return for these payments, all DHBs gained rights to access the NOS programme assets. In the event of 
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liquidation or dissolution of NZ Health Partnerships, all DHBs shall be entitled to be paid from the surplus assets, an 
amount equal to their proportionate share of the liquidation value based on its proportional share of the total NOS 
programme rights that have been issued. 

The NOS programme asset has been tested for impairment by comparing the carrying amount of the intangible 
asset to its depreciated replacement cost (DRC). The current expectation of the Board is that the NOS programme 
will proceed as planned and the DRC of the NOS programme assets is considered to equate to, in all material 
respects, the costs capitalised to date, such that the NOS programme asset is not impaired.  

There are a number of considerations that were given in reaching the conclusion that are set out below:

• The NOS asset is deemed to be a non-cash-generating asset. This is on the basis that there are no cash 
flows directly linked to the asset. Rather, the benefit to each DHB is the potential cost savings from a 
negotiated national contract above the cost of each DHB negotiating a similar contract themselves. It is 
also noted that the Class B Shares held by each DHB are non-voting and do not carry any entitlement to 
dividends.

• There is no indication that the demand or need for the services provided by the asset will cease or are near 
cessation.

• There have been no significant long-term changes with an adverse effect on NZ Health Partnerships that 
has taken place during the period, or will take place in the near future, in the technological, legal, or 
government policy environment in which the entity operates.

• There has been no physical damage to the asset.

• There has been no significant long-term change with an adverse effect on NZ Health Partnerships that has 
taken place during the period, or will take place in the near future, to the extent to which, or manner in 
which an asset is used or expected to be used. 

• There is no indication for a decision to halt the construction of the asset before it is complete or in a usable 
condition and sufficient funds are available or will be made available to complete the asset.

• The benefits that the programme is forecast to deliver will be in excess of the total costs of the programme 
including costs to date. Benefit delivery is driven by the scope of the programme and as such, it is expected 
that the programme is to be delivered consistent with the original scope.

• That the WIP does not include any material costs that reflect inefficiency or similar items.

Breakdown of intangible assets and further information 
Movements for each class of intangible asset are as follows:

2016/17 Actual

Work in 
progress

$000’s

Acquired 
software

$000’s
Total 

$000’s

Cost

Balance at 1 July 2016 51,393 6,003 57,396

Contributed assets 0 0 0

Additions 0 0 0

Additions to WIP 8,731 0 8,731

Additions from WIP 0 0 0

Disposal/sales 0 0 0

Balance at 30 June 2017 60,124 6,003 66,127

Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses

Balance at 1 July 2016 0 1,639 1,639

Amortisation expense 0 406 406

Disposal/sales 0 0 0

Balance at 30 June 2017 0 2,045 2,045

Carrying amounts

At 1 July 2016 51,393 4,364 55,757

At 30 June 2017 60,124 3,958 64,082

© CROWN COPYRIGHT NZ HEALTH PARTNERSHIPS ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 © CROWN COPYRIGHT NZ HEALTH PARTNERSHIPS ANNUAL REPORT 2016/1760 61



2015/16 Actual

Work in 
progress

$000’s

Acquired 
software

$000’s
Total 

$000’s

Cost

Balance at 1 July 2015 0 0 0

Contributed assets 46,574 5,940 52,514

Additions 0 154 154

Additions to WIP 4,819 0 4,819

Additions from WIP 0 0 0

Disposal/sales 0 (91) (91)

Balance at 30 June 2016 51,393 6,003 57,396

Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses

Balance at 1 July 2015 0 0 0

Amortisation expense 0 1,663 1,663

Disposal/sales 0 (24) (24)

Balance at 30 June 2016 0 1,639 1,639

Carrying amounts

At 1 July 2015 0 0 0

At 30 June 2016 51,393 4,364 55,757

There are restrictions over the title of NZ Health Partnerships’ intangible assets, please refer to note 12 (Equity).

There are no intangible assets pledged as security for liabilities.

10. Payables

Accounting policy
Short-term payables are recorded at their face value.

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Creditors 290 1,043

Accrued expenses 9,336 9,197

Service Provider Fees 8,562 10,240

Other payables 76 133

Tax payable (GST and PAYE) 253 73

Total payables 18,517 20,686

Total payables comprises:

Payables (current) 9,955 10,446

Payables (non-current) 0 0

Service Provider Fees (current) 2,007 1,222

Service Provider Fees (non-current) 6,555 9,018

Total payables 18,517 20,686

Creditors and other payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30-day terms. Therefore, the 
carrying value of creditors and other payables approximates their fair value.

The fair value of Service Provider fees has been determined using contractual cashflows discounted using a market 
based rate of 6.44% as at balance date.
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DHB and other Shared Banking Facility    

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Auckland DHB 69,641 31,887

Bay of Plenty DHB 14,690 7,252

Canterbury DHB (16,505) 11,117

Capital and Coast DHB 20,299 12,775

Counties Manukau DHB 20,853 31,726

Hawke’s Bay DHB 15,254 14,223

Hutt Valley DHB 7,134 4,233

Lakes DHB 3,836 1,201

MidCentral DHB 26,651 24,582

Nelson Marlborough DHB 21,554 24,774

Northland DHB 12,251 2,177

South Canterbury DHB 12,557 19,155

Southern DHB (22,706) (9,803)

Tairawhiti DHB (3,456) (6,804)

Taranaki DHB (3,349) (8,672)

Waikato DHB 2,503 811

Wairarapa DHB (3,183) (1,412)

Waitemata DHB 17,813 53,631

West Coast DHB 10,743 11,795

Whanganui DHB 7,507 10,958

healthAlliance Ltd (1,641) 6,122

healthAlliance (FPSC) Ltd 825 15

HealthShare Ltd 351 1,035

Total DHB Shared Banking Facility  213,622 242,778

Current Assets – (amounts in brackets as above) a. (50,840) (26,691)

Current Liabilities b. 264,462 269,469

Total DHB Shared Banking Facility  213,622 242,778

This balance is represented by:

Cash and cash equivalents 84,868 104,409

Term deposits 130,000 140,000

Accrued interest (1,158) (1,595)

Administration fee (88) (36)

Total 213,622 242,778
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11. Employee entitlements

Accounting policy

Short-term employee entitlements   

Employee benefits that are due to be settled within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employee 
renders the related service are measured at nominal values based on accrued entitlements at current rates of 
pay. These include salaries and wages accrued up to balance date and annual leave earned to but not yet taken at 
balance date.

A liability and an expense is recognised where there is a contractual obligation or where there is a past practice that 
has created a constructive obligation and a reliable estimate of the obligation can be made.

Presentation of employee entitlements

Sick leave and annual leave are classified as a current liability.  

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Current portion

Accrued salaries and wages 57 41

Annual leave 119 136

Employee sick leave entitlements 0 0

Total current portion  176 177

Non-current portion

Employee sick leave entitlements 0 0

Total non-current portion 0 0

Total employee entitlements  176 177

NZ Health Partnerships does not currently have any employment agreement containing long service leave 
entitlements.  All employee entitlements relate to annual leave entitlements expected to be taken within the twelve 
months following the entitlement falling due.

12. Equity

Accounting policy
Equity is measured as the difference between total assets and total liabilities. Equity is disaggregated and classified 
into the following components:

• Accumulated surplus/(deficit)

• Contributed Capital - Crown Equity

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Accumulated surplus/(deficit) (4,098) 0

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 994 (4,098)

Balance at 30 June (3,104) (4,098)

Contributed Capital - Crown Equity

Accumulated deficit transferred from HBL (3,716) (3,716)

Class B shares transferred 68,333 68,333

Capital contributions transferred 299 299

Balance at 30 June  64,916 64,916

Total equity 61,812 60,818

NZ Health Partnerships has issued 100 Class A Shares. 68.333m Class B Shares were transferred from Health 
Benefits Ltd (HBL) and reissued under NZ Health Partnerships.  

NZ Health Partnerships has issued Class B Shares to DHBs for the purpose of funding the development of the NOS 
shared services. The following rights are attached to these shares:

• Class B Shares confer no voting rights

• Class B Shareholders shall have the right to access the NOS shared services

• Class B Shares confer no right to a dividend, other than a dividend to be made out of any surplus earned by 
NZ Health Partnerships from the NOS shared services only

• Holders of  Class B Shares have the same rights as Class A Shares to receive notices, reports and accounts 
of the Company and to attend general meetings of the Company

• On liquidation or dissolution of the Company, each Class B Shareholder shall be entitled to be paid from 
surplus assets of the Company an amount equal to the holder’s proportional share of the liquidation 
value of the NOS shared services assets based upon the proportion  of the total number of issued and 
paid up Class B Shares that it holds. Otherwise, each paid up Class B Share confers no right to a share in 
the distribution of the surplus assets. This payment shall be made in priority to any distribution of surplus 
assets in respect of Class A Shares

• On liquidation or dissolution of the Company, each unpaid Class B Share confers no right to a share in the 
distribution of the surplus assets.
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13. Related party transactions

Related party disclosures have not been made for transactions with related parties that are:

• within a normal supplier or client/recipient relationship 

• on terms and conditions no more or less favourable than those that it is reasonable to expect NZ Health 
Partnerships would have adopted in dealing with the party at arm’s length in the same circumstances.

Further, transactions with other government agencies (for example, Government departments and Crown Entities) 
are not disclosed as related party transactions when they are consistent with the normal operating arrangements 
between government agencies and undertaken on the normal terms and conditions for such transactions.

Key management personnel

No transactions were entered into during the year with key management personnel apart from salaries and 
reimbursed expenses. 

Key management personnel compensation

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Board members

Remuneration 227 213

Full time equivalent members 6.58 6.33

Leadership team

Remuneration 1,397 1,009

Full time equivalent members 4.67 5.83

Total key management personnel remuneration 1,624 1,222

Total full time equivalent personnel 11.25 12.16

Key management personnel include all board members, the Chief Executive, and members of the NZ Health 
Partnerships Executive Leadership team. For Board members, the full time equivalent is taken as the number 
of Board members. In establishing the new organisation, temporary personnel was taken onto the Executive 
Leadership team. The additional cost of these specialist resources has driven up the average salary in 2016/17.

14. Financial instruments

14A    Financial instrument categories
The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities in each of the NZ PBE IPSAS 28 categories are as follows:

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

Loans and receivables

Cash and cash equivalents 86,758 110,566

Receivables (excluding GST) 13,638 19,101

DHB Shared Banking Facility 50,840 26,691

Investments - term deposits 130,000 140,000

Total loans and receivables 281,236 296,358

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Payables (excluding GST, PAYE and income in advance) 18,264 20,613

DHB Shared Banking Facility 264,462 269,469

Total financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 282,726 290,082

Financial assets - receivables (excluding GST)

The receivables amount includes NZ Health Partnerships’ ability to call $5.88m from DHBs to meet its obligations 
for the Service Provider Fees (refer financial liabilities - payables below). The asset and liability amounts vary due 
to differences in the terms of the obligations and payments made to date by DHBs. Due to their linked nature, fair 
value is determined based on the contract rates used for the Service Provider Fees.

Under the contract variation NZ Health Partnerships can invoice the third party provider in respect of credits against 
new contracts for All of Government spend between December 2016 and February 2025. All parties expect this 
arrangement to negate the need for DHBs to provide any further funding to NZ Health Partnerships to meet the 
Service Provider Fees payment plan. 

Financial liabilities - payables (excluding GST, PAYE and income in advance)

NZ Health Partnerships has elected an extended payment option for two Service Provider Fees of $8.56m, with 
payments over 44 and 84-month terms. Fair values are determined based on contractual cashflows discounted 
using market rates.

14B    Financial instrument risks
NZ Health Partnerships’ activities expose it to credit risk, cash flow risk and liquidity risk. NZ Health Partnerships 
policy does not allow any transactions that are speculative in nature to be entered into.
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Fair value interest rate risk

Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in 
market interest rates. NZ Health Partnerships’ exposure to fair value interest rate risk is limited to its cash deposits, 
which are held at variable rates of interest. NZ Health Partnerships does not actively manage its exposure to fair 
value interest rate risk.

Cash flow interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the cash flows from financial instruments will fluctuate because of 
changes in market interest rates. NZ Health Partnerships’ exposure to cash flow interest rate risk is limited to term 
deposits. This exposure is not considered significant and is not actively managed.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a third party will default on its obligation to NZ Health Partnerships, causing it to incur a 
loss. Due to the timing of its cash inflows and outflows, NZ Health Partnerships invests surplus cash with registered 
banks.

NZ Health Partnerships has processes in place to review the credit quality of customers prior to the granting of 
credit. In the normal course of business, NZ Health Partnerships is exposed to credit risk from cash and term 
deposits with banks, debtors and other receivables. For each of these, the maximum credit exposure is best 
represented by the carrying amount in the statement of financial position.

NZ Health Partnerships holds no collateral or other credit enhancements for financial instruments that give rise to 
credit risk.

NZ Health Partnerships will ensure that any participating DHBs maximum debit balance does not exceed one 
month’s Provider Arm revenue (consistent with Ministry of Health requirements). Escalation to the NZ Health 
Partnerships Chief Executive/Ministry of Health officials is required if it appears likely that this restriction will be 
breached, potentially including the removal of the DHB from the Sweep (immediately following receipt of monthly 
Ministry revenue).  

NZ Health Partnerships will monitor the Standard & Poor’s long-term credit rating for the sectors transactional 
bank, currently Westpac. If the credit rating falls below A+ and the bank is placed on a ‘negative outlook’, escalating 
action, including discussion with the transactional bank, DHBs, and Ministry/Treasury officials, will commence. 

NZ Health Partnerships will ensure that Sweep-related credit exposure to other entities is controlled and term 
investments shall only be made with: 

• New Zealand registered and incorporated banks that are systemically important (ie Kiwibank, Westpac 
New Zealand Limited, Bank of New Zealand, ANZ National Bank Limited and ASB Bank Limited). Permitted 
exposure to such banks is unlimited 

• New Zealand registered banks (not otherwise included above), subject to individual credit limits approved 
by NZ Health Partnerships’ Board. These limits are to be reviewed 6 monthly or when the credit rating is 
downgraded or placed on “negative” outlook

• In all cases with a long-term Standard & Poor’s credit rating of “A+” or better. This is to be confirmed at the 
time each term deposit is made for the bank concerned

• No credit exposure to any other party for any other Sweep-related purpose shall be accepted

• If a bank’s (other than Westpac’s) credit rating falls below “A+” 

• If it remains at or above the minimum credit rating outlined in the Operational Policy Framework for DHB 
maintaining accounts with that bank, place no further deposits with that bank and let all existing deposits 
run to maturity

• If it falls below the minimum credit rating outlined in the Operational Policy Framework, consult with the 
CFO Reference Group whether to let the deposits run to maturity or immediately break them. If the deposit 
has more than 2 months to run to maturity, the approval of the Minister of Finance is required to break 
them

• If the downgrade is systemic, discuss the situation with DHB CFOs and Ministry of Health/Treasury officials 
before taking any action. 

Credit quality of financial assets     

The credit quality of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired can be assessed by reference to 
Standard and Poor’s credit ratings (if available) or to historical information about counter-party default rates:

2016/17
Actual
$000’s

2015/16
Actual
$000’s

COUNTER-PARTIES WITH CREDIT RATINGS

Cash, cash equivalents and investments

AA-  rated 216,758 250,566

Total cash, cash equivalents and investments  216,758 250,566

COUNTER-PARTIES WITHOUT CREDIT RATINGS

Receivables

Existing counter-party with no defaults in the past

Debtors and other receivables (excluding GST) 13,638 19,101

DHB Shared Banking Facility 50,840 26,691

Total receivables 64,478 45,792

Liquidity risk

Management of liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that NZ Health Partnerships will encounter difficulty raising liquid funds to meet 
commitments as they fall due. Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and the ability 
to close out market positions. NZ Health Partnerships manages liquidity risk by continuously monitoring forecast 
and actual cash flow requirements.

DHB Shared Banking Facility:

• There is a risk that a DHB does not obtain sufficient funds from NZ Health Partnerships because NZ Health 
Partnerships has too much of its funds invested on term deposits or because DHBs are, in total, overdrawn.
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• The agreement requires DHBs to provide up to date cash forecasts to NZ Health Partnerships, which will 
help NZ Health Partnerships to manage this risk. Further, NZ Health Partnerships has a standby facility with 
Westpac that will allow it to borrow any such shortfalls up to $50m. 

• Thus liquidity risk would only arise if DHBs were, in total, overdrawn in excess of this amount. Further, 
NZ Health Partnerships maintains a $75m ‘buffer’ in its sweep account before funds are placed on term 
deposit.

• As at 30 June 2017 there was no liquidity risk.  

Contractual maturity analysis of financial liabilities  

The table below analyses financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at 
balance date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

2016/17 Actual

Carrying
amount

$000’s

Contractual
cash flows

$000’s

Less than
6 months

$000’s

6-12
months

$000’s

Greater 
than 1 

year
$000’s

Payables (excluding income in advance, 
taxes payable and grants received 
subject to conditions)

18,264 18,264 9,490 1,187 7,587

DHB Shared Banking Facility 264,462 264,462 264,462 0 0

Total 282,726 282,726 273,952 1,187 7,587

2015/16 Actual

Carrying
amount

$000’s

Contractual
cash flows

$000’s

Less than
6 months

$000’s

6-12
months

$000’s

Greater 
than 1 

year
$000’s

Payables (excluding income in advance, 
taxes payable and grants received 
subject to conditions)

20,613 20,613 10,698 897 9,018

DHB Shared Banking Facility 269,469 269,469 269,469 0 0

Total 290,082 290,082 280,167 897 9,018

15. Prior period adjustment

In 2016/17 we agreed a variation to a contract with a third-party supplier of Infrastructure as a Service. Following 
this, NZ Health Partnerships sought advice on the accounting treatment of this contract and to improve the 
transparency of related transactions in our financial statements, have reflected some transactions in prior periods. 
This has necessitated adjustments to the prior period comparatives in our financial statements, with recognition of 
a liability and a corresponding asset in the 2015/16 financial year. 

The  adjustments are shown in the table below:

2015/16

before 
adjustments

$000’s 

2015/16

 adjustments
$000’s 

2015/16

after 
adjustments

$000’s 

Statement of Revenue and Expenses

Income:

Revenue from DHB 21,631 2,850 24,481

Other income 3,791 (2,850) 941

Total income movement 25,422 0 25,422

Statement of Financial Position

ASSETS

Receivables 9,077 2,774 11,851

Total current assets movement 9,077 2,774 11,851

Non-current assets:

Receivable non-current 0 7,466 7,466

Total non-current assets 0 7,466 7,466

Total assets 9,077 10,240 19,317

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:

Payables 10,446 1,222 11,668

Total current liabilities 10,446 1,222 11,668

Non-current liabilities:

Payable non-current 0 9,018 9,018

Total non-current liabilities 0 9,018 9,018

Total liabilities 10,466 10,240 20,686
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The asset is included in Other Receivables in the Statement of Financial Position, which increases by $10.24m 
($2.77m current and $7.46m non-current). Furthermore, $2.85m of income has been reclassified from ‘Other 
Income’ to ‘Revenue from DHB’ in 2015/16 in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. This ostensibly represents 
funding from DHBs to cover the contract payment plan, agreed as a part of back to back arrangements with DHBs. 

However, under the contract variation, NZ Health Partnerships can invoice the third-party provider in respect of 
credits against new contracts for All of Government spend between December 2016 and February 2025. All parties 
expect this arrangement to negate the need for DHBs to provide further funding to NZ Health Partnerships to meet 
the contract payment plan. 

The liability to the third-party has been recognised as ‘Creditors and Other Payables’ in the Statement of Financial 
Position, which increases by $10.24m ($1.22m current and $9.02m non-current). No payments were made in 
2015/16. In 2016/17 a payment arrangement was agreed, with two concurrent payment arrangements, one over 44 
months, ending July 2020 and one over 84 months, ending November 2023.

As a result of this issue the annual report was not adopted within the statutory timeframes, resulting in a breach of 
Statutory deadline as outlined in S156 of the Crown Entities Act 2004.

16. Contingencies

NZ Health Partnerships does not have any contingent assets or liabilities (2015/16: none).

17. Events after the balance date

There have been no material events subsequent to 30 June 2017 (2015/16: none). 
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18. Explanation of major variances against budget

Explanations for major variances from the NZ Health Partnerships’ budgeted figures in the SPE are as follows:

Statement of comprehensive income

Revenue

DHBs

Revenue is $3.68m higher than budget due to additional revenue received to offset unbudgeted expenses. 

Interest revenue

Interest Income is $3.44m lower than budget due to changes in the market conditions and lower than planned cash 
held in the sweep.  

Other revenue 

Other revenue was $3.49m higher than budget to offset unbudgeted expenses.

Expenses

Personnel costs 

Personnel costs are $906k lower than budget due to lower than planned staff. 

Interest expenses

Interest expense is $3.08m lower than budget due to lower than planned interest received in shared banking 
activities.  

Other expenses

Other expenses are $6.41m higher than budget due to unbudgeted programme costs.

Statement of financial position

Net DHB shared banking facility under current asset and current liabilities 

Net DHB shared banking facility under current assets and liabilities are higher than budget due to the higher than 
planned cash held in the sweep at balance date.  

Statement of cash flows
Cash receipts and payments varied to budget due to changes in the individual DHBs’ cash positions. 

19. Capital management 

NZ Health Partnerships’ capital is its equity, which comprises capital and accumulated surplus/(deficit). Equity is 
represented by net assets.

NZ Health Partnerships is subject to the financial management and accountability provisions of the Crown Entities 
Act 2004, which impose restrictions in relation to borrowings, acquisition of securities, issuing guarantees and 
indemnities, and the use of derivatives.

NZ Health Partnerships manages its equity by prudently managing revenues, expenses, assets, liabilities, 
investments, and general financial dealings to ensure the company effectively achieves its objectives and purpose.
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Independent auditor’s report
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NORTHERN REGION
A. Kerikeri
B. Auckland (Head Office)

MIDLANDS REGION
C. Hamilton

CENTRAL REGION
D. Hawke’s Bay

SOUTHERN REGION
E. Christchurch
F. Dunedin

NORTHERN REGION
1. Northland DHB
2. Waitemata DHB
3. Auckland DHB
4. Counties Manukau DHB

MIDLANDS REGION
5. Waikato DHB
6. Bay of Plenty DHB
7. Lakes DHB
8. Hauora Tairawhiti
9. Taranaki DHB

CENTRAL REGION
10. Hawke’s Bay DHB
11. Whanganui DHB
12. MidCentral DHB
13. Wairarapa DHB
14. Hutt Valley DHB
15. Capital and Coast DHB

SOUTHERN REGION
16. Nelson Marlborough DHB
17. West Coast DHB
18. Canterbury DHB
19. South Canterbury DHB
20. Southern DHB
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Our 
Shareholders

Our team
locations

A

B

C

E

F

Directory

Registered office

Level 2, Building 2

Central Park

660-670 Great South Road

Penrose, Auckland

New Zealand

NZBN 94290041807927

Contact address

PO Box 11-410

Ellerslie

Auckland 1061

New Zealand

Email: info@nzhealthpartnerships.co.nz   |   Web: www.nzhealthpartnerships.co.nz 

Phone: +64 9 487 4900

Auditor 

The Auditor-General, pursuant to section 15 of the Public Audit Act 2001. Athol Graham, Director, Audit New 
Zealand was appointed to perform the audit on behalf of the Auditor-General.

Banker

Westpac Banking Corporation

D
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